place in the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg by means of a resolution of the general meeting of its shareholders. Branches
or other offices may be established either in Luxembourg or abroad.

Title II.- Share Capital, Shares
Art. 6. The Company’s share capital is fixed at twelve thousand five hundred euros (EUR 12,500.-), represented by

five hundred (500) shares with a par value of twenty-five euros (EUR 25.-) each. Each share is entitled to one vote in
ordinary and extraordinary general meetings.

Art. 7. The share capital may be changed at any time under the conditions specified by law.

[...]

The first accounting year shall commence on the date of incorporation of the Company and shall terminate on

December 31, 1999. 

Subscription
All the shares are subscribed by the sole shareholder, ProLogis DEVELOPMENTS, S.à r.l., prequalified.
All the shares have been fully paid up in cash on a bank account, so that the amount of twelve thousand five hundred

euros (EUR 12.500.-) is at the disposal of the Company, proof of which has been given to the undersigned notary.

Estimate of costs
The value of expenses, costs, remunerations or charges of any form whatsoever, which shall be borne by the

Company or are charged to the Company as a result of its formation is estimated at approximately fifty thousand